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TWITIIDRAWAL OF PROSLCUTION rASE AGATNST
H xv Motors

*.‘SS. SHRI BHi/PESH GUPTA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 1s a fact that the Government of West Bengal have recently taken a decision to diop the proposal for prosccution of the mmagement of the Hind
Moaotors; and

(b) if so, the casons for the same and the circumstances in which Government thought it fit to do so?

THE DEPUT" MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF 1 ABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILI[ATION (SHRI BISHWA
NATH ROY): (a) Yos, Sir.

(b) In the interest of mutual understanding between the management and labour through conciliatin, the West Bongal Government thought it it to refarin fiom taking any legal action

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The question has not been p operly answered. May I know, Sir, whethrr it is not a fact that it was Dbirought to the notice of the Governor by a former M.L.A., Shri Arun Scn, a trade unionist himself ind also a incmber of a number of trade nnion committecs connected with the Birlus, that the Hind Motors were violating Sertion 9A of the Industrial Disputcs Act Dby unilaterally increasing the working hours by halt a day for the workers without any 1otice to the Government or to the worke s and whether it is also not a fac( that n the light of these dis-
closurcs made to :he Governor by a former M.L.A., the Gov ronor ordered prosecutions to be launched gainst the Birlas under this Scction? I :hould hke to know also whether it is noi a fact that immediately after some pcopll had met him, the Gov. ernor asked the authorities to drop the case.
In this connecticn has his attention been drawn to a lette: written by the Governor to Shri Arun Sca in reply to the letter written by Shri “run Sen? The Governor’s letter is dated Jdy 29 in which the Governor says: ‘‘Several labour leaders on behalf of the employees’ union suggested that such prosccution mav not be in the interests of the workmen themselves. In view of this suggestior from the representatives of the workmen rhemsclves the Government decided to stav its hand.”” Now [ should like to know whe these leadurs were, what are their names, when thev met the Governor and what udvice thev gave.

tTransferred frm the 29th July, 1970,
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SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Hind
Motois ccrtainly changed the working hours on 4-4-1970 as to be cffectine from 8-4-1970.
This 15 a fact And under Section 9A of the Industrial Disputes Act they have to give twenty-one days’ notice. This i also a facte. The moment it was brought to our notice, we started action for filing a prose-
cagon. This is alo a fact. On 18-5-1970
the Hind Motors” workers' union, which is a recognised union, entered inte a bipartite agreement with the management in wheh, along with this (hange of hows, other things were also considered and acceded to on both sides. Thercfore, Sir, to encourage the Dbipartite agreement, the West Bengal Government withdrew the prosecution.
Howcever, the management have been given a fetter of warning that this should not happen again.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is that the answer? I said about the Governor’s letter.
I have quoted that letter. Can he denv 1t?
“Saveral labour lcaders on behalf of the employees’ unions suggested that such prosecution may not be in the interests of the wmkmen themselves.” We are these lcaders> He should name them.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1 can only <y this. (Interruptions). I can only sav that we have no such information The Weot Bengal Gosernment told us that this proscauton was withdrawn because a bi-
partitc agreement on 18-5-1970 was cntered into with the recognised union. This v the information. We hase no other information.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is it not a fact that—this Uwion ig afliliated to the CITU; you sas it is the recognised Union—
the agrcement was antived at bctween the Union leaders, that is to say, CITU lcaders with the Burlas to increase the working hours by hall an hour every day. that is to say, Dby offering the Birlas one thousand working hours per day without any payment for it? For that agicement to be justificd, how could it indude the temporary casual labour also? These persons were also involved in them.

T should likc to know how 1t is that the Government does not know that it was an attempt on the part of the CITU lcaders to miolve the Government into an agrec-
wment which was entercd into hetween them and the Birlas with a iew to getting a particular, acording (o me, anti-labour policy thiough.

SHRI BHAGWAL [H\ AZAD- Sir, 1 am sure hon Members who are wolhing in the trade unions know about 1it. It 15 a bipartite settlement and it is a recognised union that entered into that Dipatite agreement and [ think the West Bengal Government did nothing wrong.
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So far as the working hours are concerned, it is not a fact. They have three shifts, 6.15 to 1L.15 and from 1115 to
11.45 rest for half an hour, then going up to 2.30. Then they have the B shift and then the C shift. About temporary workers they have got an agreement that the management will provide work to tcmporary workers upto six months on 3lst March 1970. Apart from that they have also another agreement under which they said that in the first two shifts they would get attendance allowance equal to 15 munutey’ work. So that was an agrccment with the recognised union.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:
Mayv I know fiom the Minister whether it is a fact that Mi. Dluren Bhattacharyya, CPM trade union leader met the Gowvernor and asked him to withdraw the case and whether it is a fact that Mr. Jyoti Basu, the ex-Deputy Chief Minister of West Bengal met the Governor on 22nd May and
.asked him to withdraw the casc?

. SHRI BHAGWAT JHA A7ZAD: 1t is a fact that Shri Dhiren Bhattacharyya, General Sccretary of the recogniscd union has signed the agreement. He is the General Secretary of the recognised unwon which cntered into a hipariite agicement. Thercfore it is all right. I do not know whether he has met o1 not but he has signed the agrcement.

SHRI PRANAD KUMAR MUKHERJEE:
I want to know categorically whether Mr.
Jyotr Basu met the Governor and . . .

SHRI BHAGWAT 1HA AZAD: I have sitd that Shri Dhiren Bhattacharyya has signed the agreement and theicfore he is for it

SHRI D. THENGARI: May I know whether it is the policy of the Government to allow bilateral agicements which would violate and circumvent the proviswons of the IL.D. Act? Secondly there iv a timelag between the petiod of the LD, Act and thc agreement. For that violation in that particular period. what action has been taken against the managemcnt?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA A7AD: It is not the policy of the Government to allow the Act to be violated. Tn this case as T said when we came to know of this lapse for four days we immediately pioceeded to file the prosccution and when the union entered 1nto this agrcement we havé given a warning to the management that they should not do that. (Interruptions) ’

SHRI BHUPISH GUPTA: In West Bengal there is collusion Dbetween the CPM and the Biilas and that is whv . ..

MR. CHATRMAN: Next question.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: But, Sir, the hon. Ministey has not replied to the question of Mr. Thengari.

'

(RAJYA SABHA]

1

i vour hands.
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SHR{ BHUPLSH GUPTA: Why next question? You have not allowed even five minutes for this question, when for other questions you give even 20 mnuics. Now there is no question of co-operation. 1 say it is a crime on the part of the Government;
having come to a deal with the Marxist Icaders they allow the Birlas to get away.
1 charge the Government that they have done this. Siy, you arc a jurist, you arc a lawyer. Suppose I commit a crime and there is an agicenent between me and somebody 1n the House; will the crime be condoned?

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1
you; you please sit down.

SHRI DHUPESH GUPTA: 1 say this matter should be discussed. We will not allow such things. Why was the case withdrawn?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Quecstion
over.
12 Naon

SHRI BHUPESH GUI'TA: The Minister has given a very strange answer. They say the crime was condoned, bccause some people have airived at an agreement, Sir, suppose I commit a murder and then I come to an agreement, would the murder be condoned? I kill your servant ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
agreement. Would the murder doned?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Plcase sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: How is it ...

MR. CHATRMAN: No. The Question
Hour is over.

SHR! BHUTPESH GUPTA:
Qufficuly is that ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Qucstion Hour is over ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The difficulty is that...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, this will not be taken down

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: (Spoke).

have not called

Hour is

I come to an
be con-

Here the

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Short Notice
Question,
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You have been non-controversial. Thercfore, you will not understand our difficulties. I leave it in You consider it.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: On a point of ordar L.

MR. CHATRMAN: No point of order.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

ANSWER

SHR1 BHUPESII GUPTA: On a point of order . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please sit down? No point of order.

SHRI BHUPES1 GUPTA: This I question. Land grab movement is the title of the question. The e is no such thing as land grab in India.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: There is time-grab in this House.

SHRI BHUPES!I GUPTA: You can say time-grab, but tlere is no such thing as land grab. I reqiest that a correction be made in the question. It is land occupation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. It is for the questioner.
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3[DocuMENTARY F1 M ON LAND GRAB MOVE-
MENT

1. SHRI SHEE|. BHADRA YAJEEf}:
SHRI M. K. MOHTA:

Will the Miniter of INFORMATION
AND BROADCAS [ING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleised to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Films Division of the Government of India have prepared a documentary film on ‘Land grab

+The question as actually asked on the floor of the Hou.e by Shri Sheel Bhadra
Yajee.

1[ ] English translation.
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movement’ for screening in the cinema Houses 1n West Bengal and other parts of the country;

(by whether the Government of West Bengal have opposed the screening of the said documentary film; and

(¢) if s0, what steps have been taken by the Government of India in this connection?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) A brief item on ‘Land Grab’ movement in West Bengal was released on July 17, 1970 in Indian News Review No. 1136, produced by the Films
Division.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) The aim of Indian News Review is to cover news-worthy events in an objective manner and this item in the newsreel conforms to this objective.
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